

No. 20-9422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 13

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The Eighteenth Circuit did not err in concluding that the sixty-foot no protest buffer zone was not narrowly tailored to the governmental interest in public safety and preventing the spread of Hoof and Beak. 7

 A. The CHBDA Act restricts speech related activity in a public forum and therefore must be narrowly tailored to a significant government interest. 7

 B. The Eighteenth Circuit properly found that the CHBDA was not narrowly tailored to a significant government interest because prohibiting normal conversation within a fixed radius outside the facilities burdens more speech than is necessary to restrict the spread of Hoof and Beak and ensure access to the facilities..... 8

 II. The Eighteenth Circuit erred in finding that the CHBDA was neutral and generally applicable..... 15

 A. The CHBDA is not neutral because it was enacted with a discriminatory intent and values secular motivations more than religious motivations by allowing secular exemptions but not a corresponding religious one..... 16

 B. The CHBDA is not generally applicable because it treats analogous religious and secular conduct unequally by allowing a secular exemption that harms the government’s interest in contact tracing, but not a corresponding religious one. 19

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE..... 24

APPENDIX25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., amend. I7, 15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C § 1254(1)..... 1

SUPREME COURT CASES

Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963) 15

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986) 17, 18, 20

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992) 14

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)*passim*

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288, 293 (1984) 7

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 15, 16, 20

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971) 17

Hill v. Colo.,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)*passim*

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Florida,
480 U.S. 136 (1987) 20, 22

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)*passim*

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988) 9

<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N. Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	9, 11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	16
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	22
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	7, 8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7, 8, 9

FEDERAL CIRCUIT CASES

<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d. Cir. 1999)	17, 18
<i>Robinson v. Attorney General</i> , 957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d. Cir. 2002)	17

FEDERAL DISTRICT CASES

<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996).....	16, 20
---	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher C. Lund, <i>A Matter of Constitutional Luck: The General Applicability Requirement in Free Exercise Jurisprudence</i> , 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 627 (2003).....	22
Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collins, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	19

Principles of Contact Tracing, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/php/principles-contact-tracing.html>21

Susan L. Gogniat, Note, *McCullen v. Coakley and Dying Buffer Zone Laws*,
77 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 235 (2015) 11
